ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mailer # Z 330 741 394

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRGNMENTAL PROTECTION

January 5, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
STID 2517 (510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9432
Antheny Pettiti
Anthony’s Auto Service
15539 Usher Street

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: 19592 Center Street, Castro Valley — Well Destruction
Dear Mr. Pettiti;

In correspondence from this office dated January 20 and April 21, 1998, you were advised of the
requirement to destroy the monitoring wells that were constructed during the investigation of the
underground storage tank (UST) release at the referenced site. Such wells must be properly destroyed
under permit issued by the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) (510/670-5575). This office

~ is aware that the subject monitoring wells will be of no legitimate use in the future, and that you have sold
the property to another individual.

Please be advised that you are responsible under law to ensure that these wells are properly destroved. In
addition, final case closure wilt not occur until this work is completed,

At this time, you are directed to ensure that the subject wells are destroyed under the appropriate ACPWA
permit. This work is to be completed within 30 days of the date of this letter. A copy of the final well
destruction documents is to be submitted to this office to verify that the requisite work was completed.

Please be advised that failure to comply with this final request will result in this case being referred to the
appropriate enforcement agency. Please be further advised that there is a potential for substantial penalties
to be levied against you should you fail to comply.

I may be reached at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely, /) /
< e
/
’(w;eewHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Cindy Hutcheson, Alameda County Public Works
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 2517 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. {510) 567-6700
April 21, 1998 FAX (510) 337-9335
Anthony Pettiti

Anthony's Auto Service

15539 Usher Street

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: 19592 CENTER STREET, CASTRO VALLEY - WELL DESTRUCTION

Dear Mr. Pettiti:

In previous correspondence dated January 20, 1998, you were

- advised that the Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Environmental Protection Division, had received concurrence from
the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region (RWQCB), for final closure of the underground storage tank
investigation at the referenced Castro Valley property. You were
also advised that prior to the issuance of a "Remedial Action
Completion Certificate" by this office, the monitoring wells at
the site must be properly destroyed if you had no legitimate use
for then.

To date, we have not been informed of your intentions regarding
these wells. Please advise me of your intent. Your case will
not be closed until this request is satisfied. I may be reached
510/567-6783,

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Agency Director -
Chuck Hedley, RWQCB
Andreas Godfrey, Alameda County Public Works

W



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 2517 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

: (510) 567-6700
January 20, 1998 FAX (510} 337-9335

Anthony Pettiti
Anthony’s Auto Service
15539 Usher Street

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: 19592 CENTER STREET, CASTRO VALLEY
Dear Mr. Pettiti: " . .

The Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Environmental
Protection Division, has received concurrence from the Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB},
tfor final closure of the underground storage tank investigation
at the referenced site.

Prior to the issuance of a "Remedial Action Completion
Certificate" by this office, however, the monitoring wells at the
site must be properly destroyed should you have no further use
for them. Well destructicon is performed under permit issued by
Alameda County Public Works (ACPW). Please contact ACPW's
Andreas Godfrey at (510) 670-5575 or Alvin Kan at (510) 670-5248
to secure your well destruction permit.

Please advise me if the wells will ke destroyed, and when well
destruction has been completed, as appropriate. I wmay be reached
(510) 567-6783.

Sincerely’, -

J.f: T —saa

1§;i;£ ol Seery, CHMM
Haagrdoe

Uz  Materials Specialist

co: Mee Ling Tung, Director
Stephen Hill, RWQCB
Andreas Godfrey, ACPW
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State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA
94244-2120

2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
93814
(916) 227-4307
FAX (D16) 227-4530

Warld Wide Web:

http /www.swreb.ca.
oov/~cwphome/
fundhome.htm
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Q’g‘ Recyeled Paper
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February 21, 1997

JOHN PETTITI ESTATE
1624 FRANKLIN ST #912
OAKLAND, CA 94612

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PROPOSED
WITHDRAWAL OF LETTER OF COMMITMENT AND CLAIM CLOSURE: CLAIM NUMBER
000421, FOR SITE ADDRESS 19592 CENTER ST, CASTRO VALLEY qqsq (a

Qur letter dated July 3, 1996 requested that you submit a reimbursement request with the
supporting documentation or submit a written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and
when a reimbursement request could be expected. We received a response from Stephen
Kennedy, Attorney, dated July 22, 1996 and you were granted a six month extension to submit a
reimbursement request. We have not yet received a request.

This letter is to notify you that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund {(Fund) is proposing
to withdraw your LOC and close your claim from the Fund for the following reason:

Your last reimbursement request was received by the Fund on July 26, 1995, If you do
not submit a reimbursement request or adequate explanation within 30 calendar days, the
Fund will proceed with the closure of your claim.

If you are not in agreement with this decision, you may request a review of the decision by the
Manager of the Underground Sterage Tank Cleanup Fund Program within thirty (30) days from
the date of this letter. Please send any request for review to:

Mr. Dave Deaner, Manager Claim No. 000421
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 34244-2120

If a request for review of this decision is not received within thirty (30) days from the date of this
letter, your LOC will be withdrawn and your claim will be closed. This action will become final and
conclusive and you will not be able to request any additional funds.

if you have any questions, please contact Linda Boller at (916} 227-2787.

Sigeerely,

Ernes Boor 2
Xteve Parada, Reimbursements
('Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

-

Oy

oy CC: Mr. Thomas Peacock
& Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Our mission is fo preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2
I
AGENCY X : :

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 2517 < DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Lo State Water Resources Control Board

November 29, 1993 T Division of Clean Water Programs

e UST Local Oversight Program -
Mr. Anthony Pettiti 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
15539 Usher Street Qakland, CA 94621

San Lorenzo, CA 94580 {510) 271-4530

RE: (FORMER) ANTHONY’S AUTQO SERVICE, 19592 CENTER STREET,
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Pettiti:

This office is in receipt and has completed review of the October
18, 1993 ACC Environmental Consultants (ACC) work plan for the
installation and sampling of .additional wells at the referenced
site, as submitted under ACC cover dated October 21, 1993.

The scope of this work plan appears adequate for this stage of
the investigation. However, because this agency is sensitive to
the costs of environmental projects and to the limited resources
often available to the non-corporate responsible party, it is our
opinion that the proposed scope of work may be pared down and
still meet project objectives, i.e., attempt to define the limit
of ground water impact.

This agency feels that by reducing from two (2) to cne (1) the
number of wells proposed, this work plan will still be considered
adequate. Hence, only one additional well is required at this
time, provided that the well point selected is that which is
furthest from the former tank pit along Center Street, as
depicted in the cited ACC work plan. '

o
Additionally, all wells are to be subjectively monitored for the
presence of odor, sheen, or other evidence of free-phase product,
and adequately purged prior to sample collection. All wells are
to be sampled/monitored and ground water levels measured
quarterly. Technical reports are to be submitted quarterly.

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should youfhé§e:any questions, and
to inform when field work is slated to begin.

Sincere

sl o e, cam

Seiior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cce Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director ‘
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Misty Kaltreider, ACC Environmental Consultants



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIHONFiTAL PROTECTION AGENCY . PETE WILSON, Gavernor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 844212
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120 ws o 8 ey
NOY 2 0 Y

(916) 227-4413
1916} 227-4530 {FAX}

Estate of John Pettiti Site: 719592 Center Street

c/o Stephen Kennedy Castro Valley, CA 94542
1824 Franklin Street

Qakland, CA 846712

Dear Mr. Kennedy:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 0421

-The State Water Resources Controf Board (State Board)| takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount
not to exceed £90,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs incurred to date and
your application received on January 14, 1992 and may be modified by the State Board in writing by an amended Letter of

Commitment.
The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this transmittal letter

unless vou proceed with due diligence with vour cleanup effort. This means that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure
that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not started your cleanup effort, you must obtain
three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 830 calendar days. If your cleanup effort has already started and
was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You
are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status
of all active claims, and failure to proceed with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions fisted in the Letter of Commitment. Alsv attached you will find:

® A "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement request.
Among other infarmation, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement Request” form and the

“spreadsheet”. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursements for corrective action costs incurred

after January 1, 1888. Included in these Instructions are samples of Reimbursemem Request forms and complete

Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:

- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources™ which must be returned before any reimbursements can

be made.
- A "Bid Summary Sheet" to document data on bids received.
Three "Reimbursement Request-Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund” forms which you must use to request

reimbursement of costs incurred.
Two "Spreadsheets” which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.

™
[ "Vendor Data Recard” (Std. form 204} which must be completed and returned with your first Reimbursement Reguest.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitrment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact Blessy Torres
at {916) 227-4535,

Sincerely,

Davé ée% Z?Zg?erd/t/ ‘“ A

Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cc: Tom Peacock ‘ Don Daftke
Alameda County Health Agency Regional Water Quality Control Board

Division of Hazardous Materials San Francisco Bay Region
80 Swan Way, Room 200 2701 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 84621 Oakland, CA 94612

M2 16 poy o
Lyiz
0547



LETTER g COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLATM NO: 000421 AMENDMENT NO: 0
CLATMANT: Estate of John Pettiti BALANCE FORWARD: S0

JOINT-CLATMANT :
THIS AMOUNT: £80,000

CLATMANT ADDRESS: c/o Stephen J. Kenned
1624 Franklin Street, #912 NEW BALANCE: 820,000
Oakland, CA 94612

TAX ID / SSA NO. 94-6630140

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Controf Board (State Board) agrees to reimburse Estate of John
Pettiti {claimant) for eligible corrective action costs at 19592 Center Street, Castro Vallev, CA 94542 (site). The commitment
reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursemant shall not exceed 880,000 unless this armount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds, In the event that
sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable controf of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
ohbligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
avaifable. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority for dishursement aver any other
claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. Unless modified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers work through Phase llf of corrective action
waork.

4. All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the person
entitled to reimbursement thereof,

5, Claimant must at all times be in compliance with alf applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment
requests submitted by the Claimant.

6. No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form FPayment
Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Paymernt Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

7. Any and all disbursements payable under this Léfrer of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Paragraph 5§ above.

8. Neifther this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder fs assignahle by the Claimant without the written consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to alf terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent.

9. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the State Board this 15th day of November, 1993,

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE USE :
CALSTARS CODING :

g ...22 0550 - 5689.02 - 30530
ora ;re;;ank Cleanup Fund Program ?,

ager, Un St

Services



—

STATE OF CALIFDRMIA - CALIFORNA ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION AGENSY

FEYE WILBON, Governds

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SLITE 130

PO, BOX §44212
SAEBAMENTD meomm Pa244-2120

b5 %

TRANSMITTAL FAX MATERIAL

Date: H-10.9%
To: _Aott Seery

Fax# (510) 569-4757
From: Blessy Torres

Division of Clean Water Programs
{916) 227-4535
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STEPHEN J, KENNEDY STEP ._f( ENNEDY TELEPHONE: B32-1B18
A T LAW 444-5500
1624 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 212 AREA COPE 510

SHNOID A 03 >

November 8, 1993

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department Of Envircnmental Health

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: THE JOHN PETTITI ESTATE
19592 Center Street, Castro Valley, CA
UST Claim No. 421

Dear Mr. Seery:

I understand from the letter of Misty Kaltreider of ACC
Environmental Consultants of October 18, 1993 that you have been
furnished a copy of the "Work-plan For Sub-Surface Site
Investigation” with regard to the above referenced property.

It was my understanding from Blessy of the State Water Resources
Board (Underground Storage Tank Clean-up Fund) that she needs some
kind of approval from you before she can proceed with processing of
the estate’s claim for reimbursement from the Fund. As you and I
previously discussed you felt that preparation of the work-plan
would give you sufficient assurance that work was progressing that
you would be able to authorize continued processing of our claim.

. As I explained to you, we are in a "catch twenty-two" situation
where the estate cannot proceed to do any further work because it
has no money ~ but cannot obtain reimbursement for any portion of
the over $100,000 already spent because it has no money with which
to proceed. .

Please expedite.

Very truly yours, ////

e

e TN
STEPHEN J. KENN;B;H‘H“me\\
cc: State Water Resource Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

SJK/rew
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LARSON & BURNHAM

1901 Hamrixon Street, 11th Floor
Post Office Box 113
Oakisnd, Californiz 94604

Officr Telephane: (SH0) 444-6800
Fax No: (510) B35-6656

DATE: January 25, 1993 TIME: /a?;/;'/r'f;

FROM: Mai Sharif Shiver EXP: 211
TO: Scott Seery
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
FAX NO.: {(510) 569-4757
TEL NO.: (510) 271-4320

REGARDING: Pettiti v. shell 0il

OUR FILE NO.: SHLS58

NO. OF PAGES (including this one): 2 HARD COPY TO FOLLOW: Yes

MESSAGE:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND 1S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF
THE IMDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. F YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE
PERQONRESPONSBLEFORDEWEHINGWTO“%EMEND@REGPW,MNOT%OHDBGLOBEMB
FACSIMRE. F YOU HAVE RECENVED THIS FACSIMILE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY
mmmmmmmm&mmm&u&m&m THANK
YOu.

If you do not rgceive all the pages,
please call } 444-6800.

TFansmitted By
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Scott Secery

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Material Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

oakland, CA 94621

Re: Pettjiti v. Shell ¢}l Company
19592 center Strest, CastRo Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

I write to confirm the details of our conversation yesterday
regarding the document review in your office. .

We have scheduled a meeting for Wednesday, January 27, 1393
at 2 p.m. at your office. We are currently pursuing discovery in
the above-referenced matter and need to obtain and review records
from your office regarding the status of remediation efforts at
the subject property in Castro Valley. We understand that a file
handler will be present at the cost to us of $71.00 per hour (or
fraction thereof). We algo understand that we will be able to
copy documents, if necessary, at a cost to us of $1.00 per page.

T thank you for your time in this matter and lock forward to
meeting you on Wednesday. Please feel free to call with any
questions you may have.

Very truly yours,
LARSON & BURNHAM

P la

Mai Sharif-Shiver

MSS:pl
75156
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STEPHEHN J. KENNEDY

£
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bl . LAW OFFICES OF .

STEPHEN J. KENNEDY TELEPHONE:
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1624 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 912 AREA

QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

L
]

September 25, 1992

Mr. Harry M. Schueller, Chief
Division of Clean Water Programs
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
2014 T Street, Suite 130

P.C. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

RE: CIATM NO. 4231 - JOHN PETTITT ESTATE

Dear Mr. Schueller:

Thank you for your letter of August 24, 1992.

The purpoese of this letter is to request an advance of, say,
$20,000 on account of the claim.

The cost of tank removal plus the cost of remediation has exhausted
the available resources of the John Pettiti Estate. We are not
able to borrow (nor even to service the existing debt) against the
property which is subject to the clean-up because no lender can be
found willing to take the risk of making a loan against property on
which a case is pending. Although we obtained a court order
authorizing us to borrow against the other real property asset of
the estate, our lender backed out of a verbal commitment to make
the loan and we have not been able to find a substitute lender.
The title situation of the other property is complex because Mr.
John Pettiti willed his significant other an estate for 15 years in
the property and, although the executor is technically entitled to
encumber her interest in the property, most lenders are concerned
about the mechanics of a foreclosure and subsequent eviction of the
(15 vear) tenant.

Please give this matter due consideration and advise.

v

832-1818
444-5500
CODE 510
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Mr. Harry M. Schueller, Chief
Division of Clean Water Programs
September 25, 1992

Page Two

I enclose a letter from ACC Environmental Consultants of March 24,
1992 indicating the immediate need of $8,825.00 to install further
monitoring wells as requested by Mr. Seery of the Alameda County
Health Services Agency.

Very truly yours,

STEPHEN J. KENNEDY
SJK/rew
encls:

cc: Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Y

o
ci\wp51l\pettiti.advance’water
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File No. 10-91-483-MW

‘“xHealth and Safety Plan will incorporate safeguards against chemical

and physical hazards associated with drilling and sampling
activities. The Health and Safety Plan will be included as part of
the general health and safety program for the project, and STE
staff working on-site will be required to read and adhere to this
plan. The pféjgct engineer will be responsible for implementing
the Health and S&fgty Plan.

2. Obtain Permits and Utility Clearance

Well drilling permifé‘will be obtained, as required, from the
Alameda County Water Distriét‘for the installation of the proposed
monitoring wells. Utilitiesnat the site will be identified by a
utility locating service.

3. Drill and Install Three Mbnitorihg Wells

Three monitoring wells will be dr%iled using the hollow-stem
auger drilling equipment. The locations of the proposed monitoring
wells are shown in Figure 2. The actual depths of the monitoring
wells will be determined in the field based on the depth to

groundwater and the types, depths and thic sses of sediments
encountered.

Soil samples will be collected at 5-foot int als from the
borings for lithologic description. Selected soil \samples will

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY

CARE SERVIGES

X SO e S e Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materlals Specialist

L DIVISION CF HAZARDCUS MATERIALS
X DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
:PF 50 Swan Way. Rm. 350, Oakland, CA §4821 » (510) 271-4530 o



. State Water Resour Control Board

. A9A¥EDA£KDUNTY Division of Cle Water Programs
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D\ UST Local Oversight Program
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
July 22, 1992 Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621
STID 2517 (510) 271-4320

Mr. Anthony Pettiti
Aanthony’s Auto Service
19592 Center Street
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: SITE INVESTIGATION, ESTATE OF JOHN G. PETTITI - ANTHONY ‘S AUTO
SERVICE, 19592 CENTER STREET, CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Pettiti:

In correspondence from this Department dated February 13, 1992, you
were advised that additional wells were needed downgradient of
current wells MW-1 and -3 to define the limits of ground water
contamination associated with the unauthorized release from the
referenced site. A work plan was requested for submittal by March
30, 1992. To date, no such work plan has been submitted.

In addition, wells were to be sampled quarterly, ground water
elevation and gradient determinations made monthly for one year
(beginning May 1991) and then quarterly thereafter, and reports
submitted quarterly until site closure. This schedule was
memorialized in correspondence from this office dated May 30, 1991.
Please be reminded that the second quarter 1992 report, documenting
work occurring between April and June 1992, is due for submittal by
August 1, 1992. :

At this time you are directed to submit a well installation work
plan within 20 days of the date of this letter, or by August 11,
1992,

Be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to california Water Code gection 13267(b)}. Failure to
respond could result in the referral of this case to the RWQCB for
possible enforcement action.

I encourage you to contact me at 510/271-4530 to discuss this matter
more fully.

SincerelY(} pah
-f "/‘ X

S SR
‘ . ‘;",“ / T e e
Seé't 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Mr. Anthony Pettiti

RE: 19592 Center Street
July 22, 1992

Page 2 of 2

ccs Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency pDirector, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
files



DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST

CLAIM NO.- O] REGION:

[COUNTY: __Aldmedad

[CODE:

ol

PRIORITY ASSIGNED: {4 LEAD AGENGY
CURRENT RANK: 75 AND Alameda Goun’ﬁ,‘ Heatth
DATE REVIEWED: CONTACT PERSON: Coft  Aetry
REVIEWER: PHONE NO: (5 (0) 277 - #5301
I ’
SITE NAME: ﬂrﬂ'fﬁ()ﬂgj Aute Service

sive apress: (486G 2. Cender

| CLAIMANT INFO HMATION

5t., Castro Valley, CA Fisuz

RE.L HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

T Claimant ldentincation .

of the leaking UST?

1. Claimant ls/wés the ownet and/of operator —

s - URF

2. Have all applicable past and current UST
owners/operators been identified?

m.

3. All required tax |D numbers provided?

4, Date slteftanks aoqmred venﬁed"

Il Statement of Costs .

1. Valid thlrd pany ctalm”

2. Claimed corrective action eosts
exceed $10 0007

HiJoint Claimant -

1. Joml CIalmant is ah owner andlor operator"

2. Tax 1D number provided?

3, Jomt Clalmam 5 pflonty class venﬁed"

IV. Co—Payee .

1. Tax|D No prcmded'-"

2. Mailing address/phone no. prowded"

V. .Contamination SitéfCccurrence Description®.. -

1. Description of tank and use venﬁed"

v
v
=
=
- fa
\
/
/
/z
[
4
%

pumn’b

2. Registered farm tank?

ﬂkb('f o3

No

3. Leaking tank contained sligible substance?

WRF

4, Is there any evidence that the UAR was the
result of a spitl, overfill or gross
negligence?

5. f claimant submitted more than one claim
for the site, each claim is for a
separate occurrence?

v’
=

€. Site map provided?

VII. Priofily Glass Worksheet .

1. Claimant's priority Qérffiéd? —

2. Claimant was both the owner and operator
at time of leak discovery?

aoney - perave |

3. Claimant is the current owner and operator?

Yes

+anks ' femovied

4. If either question = No, other party(s)
priority class was verifi ed'?

_app:

VI P Pnorltz Class Demgnatlon

A. Priority Class A
Residential Motor Fuel Tanks
1. UST located at the residence of a person
and property zoned residential use
only at time of leak discovery?

memfmww - ¥

2. UST located at property improved by an
owner—occupied single family
dwoelling or duplex &t time of leak
discovery?

No wp (77, fﬁquéﬂd’

3. UST was not used for agricultural purposes
or for resale on or after 1/1/85%

OR
Residential Small Home Heating Qil Tanks
4. UST located at the residence of a person
at time of leak discovery?

m Tuly (§2.

5. UST located at property improved by an
owner—occupied single family
dwelling or duplex at time of leak
discovery?

8. UST has a capacity of 1,100 galions or less?

7. UST is used only 1o store home heating oil
for consumptive use on property?

8. UST was not located on agricultural property
on or after 1/1/85%




cLamm No, Ol

DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST - CONT'D PAGE 2

LOCAL AGENCY NO.

LAIMANT INFORMATION ACCIRE. ! HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

B. Priority Class B
Financial Review Team has determined
that the claimant qualifies for Priarity Class B.

C. Priority Class C
Financial Review Team has dstermined %)
that the claimant qualifies for Priority Class C.

[ Efigibility Requirements® -

AR reporting requirehehts satisfed and

date release discoverad verified?

2. i property acquired after 1/1/84, claimant

previous owner was eligible?

§l20[90 per Ris- Kegh -

3. Claimant either had or applied for a permit

by 1/1/90, or was able to
. substantiate why not obtained?

iied for pormt  4[s- Tanks vumered
7lni40 - 0fp permitt 7127/70-

4. UST is not grossiy out of compliance with

s
l/
exercised due diligence or /
/
v’

permit requirements?

See U Schupller's §|esdlaa [eser .

5. Claimant was required to initiate

corrective action?

6. If claimant discovered UAR prior to 1/1/88

required corrective action was
initialed on or before 6/30/887

7. Corrective action is in compliance with

regulatory requirements? SEE PAGE 3 OF CHECKUIST

8. Claimant is in compliance with financial

responsibility requirements? v ’fZLMKS fi mOY»Cd

X=Xll. Cedifications/Agreements/Statements/’
1. Claim contains original signatures of all

erification

claimants and joint claimants?

2. Required documentation was submitted for

authorized representative? .r/

PROBLEM AREAS AND ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

e ]

¥ Compliance with requirements for items listed in Section ¥. (Contamination Site/Cccurrence Description) and Saction IX.
may require lead agency confirmation. Any items that cannot be verified through t
confirmation, should be highlighted for further review. In all cases lead agency confi

{Eligibility Requirements}

he applicant and which will require lead agency ravievtf and
rmation of corrective action compliance will be required.




cLAIM No.__ YR LOCAL AGENCY NO.

site aboress_ 4592 fentry SE., Castrd Vcw(&c!

CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION

PAGE 3

DATE

ACTION REQUIRED/RESPONSE

12-2764

Nelwer to_dotin _6lo permit sent + clmnt .

|- 48-9

Mameda reed . ,mm faw W oy Duane Gre. vz clmats

InkeNtion ®  nowve 4anks.

4-1(-96

And neldee Uiskation censts -

4-25-96

F&som&e reed  gom ]awwer o semdule wta W/ Maweda.

5-(b-90

Mamedas (4. wmmn%m taeuts Ascuksed ot Slula ez of

caimant . Omnt gz qmm 20 olays ts Subnvt ‘‘Leter af Tntent .

(Remsve or permit mnic ).

£-1LA6

Memeda 17 Bompletedl. peview _of [ab

sumibied. by Tonk
Proteet m:mnm aptey removal of fmraks on ‘

3.17. 90

bxtensim qradid o ot fr submital of @/p-

Q-1 7-40

WP 4 erbr% Submitted by Tank Pratok -

j0-§- 90

Mamsda. Cmdl&rmauq apprived w/p -

{-2£-90

Buartuly statws hepk - subﬂd'&&jq‘{amk Orrtcot. -

2-64|

Teleeon notts re fmtauw&wn of mo'mbmnq wetls wie o et (Nclucted

v Steus  reperd, -

9 - 24-91

St aqueement Mpt Submibed by Tank Py,

&-10-41

Tdeeen nolee re greundwates Noni teving hagui rement:

5 20-9i

Mameda, |tr B elmnt _groundwatey Mnuéamm re«arammd:s

7219

Ruarberty s{mw Nept mbm‘%c by Tank Draizet. -

[b-22-9+

rs L] [ i L

(- 4-92

L 4] "

L 11 t 1)

2-13%. 92

Hamedo. v 2 cdmnt w2 gqrikndwatryr Vst reoy  ant Reges s+

Wwe fr addibmal weily.

| 4-25-92.

@row r Buarterly Montzving fept- submitted by Atc GV-Coy,

7 - R -T2

Note & Lile (ndicatis +al dmnt  has et instalied add! weils |

72892

Ltr. b _chrnt 1 submit wWip, mstal! welly, Suwbmit technicad veph

71-29-92

wercly,

CONFIRMATIO

N OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE:

LEAD AGENCY CONCURRENCE:

After reviewing the lead agency site file, the claim reviewer as determined
that the clalrnant is in substantial compliance with corrective action requirements.

REVIEWER'S SIGNATURE .~

As of this date, the lead agency repressntative concurs with the determination that
the claimant is in complieﬁe wiith'applicable corrective action requirements,
. A

"DATE SIGNED

DATE SIGNED

Revised 10/92

REVIEWER'S SIGNATURE:

ﬁﬁm\rum
STAFE HECOMMENDATION: — () A'P'PRO@%/ { ) REFERRED TO TEAM LEADER — See Comments, Page 2.

DATE SIGNED

-~
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CLAIM NOG. 4’2! LOCAL AGENCY NO.

snsmonsss_[?ﬂﬂ lerter &t-; Castry Valley

CORRECTIVE AGTION COMPLIANCE OOCUMENTATK)N PAGE 3
DATE ACTION REQUIRED/RESPONSE
4-1-9% | mumwo to File: Ate ealled 4 inform Mameda 4that Aee
. ] by »
resrdiy  submiticd 2 Prposal fo clmnt for installation of off-%&
L)
wesls.
CONFIRMATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTICN COMPLIANCE: After reviewing the lead agency site file, the claim reviewer has determined
that the claimant is in substantial compliance with corrective action requirements.
: REVIEWER'S SIGNATURE BATE SIGNED
LEAD AGENCY CONCURRENCE:; As of this date, the lead agency representative concurs with the determination that ‘

the claimant is in compliance with applicable corrective action requirements.

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

STAFF RECOM

MENDATION: () APPROVED { ) BEFERRED TQ TEAM LEADER — See Comments, Page 2.

HEVIEWER'S S
Revised 10/92

IGNATURE: OATE SIGNED




ﬁmﬁm COUNTY - .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
‘ ' Hazardous Materiais Division
February 13, 1992 . 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 '
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Mr. Anthony Pettiti
Anthony's Auto Service ' S
19592 Center Street ’
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: SITE INVESTIGATION, ESTATE OF JOHN G. PETTITI, ANTHONY'S AUTO
SERVICE, 19592 CENTER STREET, CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Pettiti:

The Department has completed review of the January 21, 1992 Tank
Protect Engineering (TPE) fourth quarter report documenting the
results of activities associated with the ongoing ground water
investigation at the referenced site. Work occurring during the
reporting periocd included the measurement of ground water elevations
in three (3) on-site wells, production of ground water gradient maps,
and the collection and analyses of ground water samples from the
three wells,

Ground water samples were collected November 20, 1991. Samples were
‘analyzed for the gasoline constituents total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-G), and the volatile compounds benzene, toluene, °
ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX). Non-gasoline compounds were
identified in water sampled from wells MW-1 and -3, both located
somewhat downgradient from the former underground storage tank pit,
at concentrations of 220 and 140 parts per billion (ppb),
respectively.

A subsequent analyses of water sampled from MW-3 using EPA method
8240 (a gas chromatographic / mass spectrometer method) and "open
scan" tentatively identified the presence of the following compounds
at elevated concentrations: 1,2-dichloroethane (DCA) [4.2 ppbl{
propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl (MTBE) {750 ppB]; butane,2,2,3,3~ -
tetramethyl {110 ppbl: and, hexane,2,3,4-tetramethyl {2.6 ppb¥. The
current state maximum contarinant level (MCL) for 1,2-DCA is 0.5 ppb.
1,2-DCA is a common industrial solvent. Two of the other tentatively
identified compounds, MTBE and hexane,2,3,4-tetramethyl, are ‘
recognized fuel additives. The remaining compound, hexane,
2,3,4-tetramethyl, is also a likely fuel additive, although its use
could not be clearly identified by TPE. ‘ o

Although not detected in the other two on-site wells, benzene and
toluene were also detected just above the detection thresholds in
water sampled from well MW-1, at concentrations of 0.33 and 0.90 ppb,
respectively.



.

Mr. Anthony Pettitj

RE: 19593 Center Street, Castro Valley
February 13, 1992

Page 3 of 2

"TRICK" racing fuel Should pe aAcquireq from the manufacturer to
identify the Chemica) Constituentg of this fue], This infcrmation is
to pe DPassed op to thig office ang your_consultant to aijg in the
@Valuation Oof data Collecteqg in the future, ‘

Please feel free to call me at (510) 271-432¢ shoulg You havye any
Questiong.

Beb Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
John Mrakovich, ank p i
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Certified Mailer #p 062 127 781 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621

May 30, 1991 (419)

Mr. Anthony Pettiti
Anthony's Auto Service
19592 Center Street
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: RESULTS OF PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT

Dear Mr. Pettiti:

This Department is in receipt and has completed review of the March
31, 1991 Tank Protect Engineering (TPE) report entitled, "Site
Assessment Report," and the April 19, 1991 TPE letter report which
discussed activities occurring during the 4th quarter of 1990 and 1st
quarter of 1991.

At this time, the following well sampling and water level monitoring
shall be instituted:

o Water levels are to be measured and recorded monthly for the
first year, beginning with the May 1991 measurement, and
then guarterly thereafter.

o Water samples are to be collected guarterly until otherwise
notified. This frequency may change due to the results of
future analyses. Samples are to be analyzed presently for
BTXE and TPH-G. Continue to record the presence of apparent
"non-gasoline" peaks which have been characterized as
iso-0Octane in the March 1991 TPE report.

o Reports are to be submitted gquarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off." Such quarterly
reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter (i.e., August 1, November 1, February 1,
and May 1). The next quarterly report is due August 1, 1991,
and should describe activities occurring during the 2nd
quartex of 1991.

Among other elements, water level gradient maps for each
month, free and dissolved product plume definition maps for
target compounds, tabulated laboratory analyses results,
QA/QC procedures, etc., are to be included in each

report.



-

. +

Mr. Anthony Pettiti

RE: 19592 Center Street
May 30, 1991

Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that, based upon the apparent ground water flow
direction identified during the preliminary stages of weork.at.the
site, additional wells downgradient of the present wet¥inétwork may
be required in the future to determine the limit of the conmtaminant
plume (i.e., to determine the "zero line" of contamination). Wells
MW-1 and -3 are both impacted by contaminants, yet neither are
directly downgradient of the perceived source (tank pit}. The
determination for additional wells can only be made after more data
is collected and interpreted in the ensuing months.

Please feel free to call me at 415/271-4320 should you have any
questions.

SincerjE?%

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Marc Zomorodi, Tank Protect Engineering
files
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"1 ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

-
o

gy

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
- Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
.~ October 8, 1990 Oakiand, CA 94621
(415)

Mr. Anthony Pettiti

* Anthony's Auto Service
19592 Center Street
Castro Valley, CA 94542

RE: + ESTATE OF JOHN G. PETTITI, 19 592 CENTER STREET,. CASTRO VALLEY;
:fj-_R‘EVIEW”WOF' PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PROPOSAL -

Dear Mr. Pettiti:

This letter is in response to this Department's review of the
September 17, 1990 Tank Protect Engineering (TPE) preliminary site
assessment proposal for the continued investigation of subsurface
contamination at the referenced site.

The noted workplan has been accepted by this Department for this
stage of the site investigation, with the following conditions:

1) Ground water samples are also to be analyzed for organic
lead (as opposed to total lead). This analysis is in
addition to those for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline, benzene, toluene, Xxylene, and ethylbenzene, as
noted in the proposal:;

2) The installation of a minimum of three (3) wells is required
for the initial stages of this investigation. At least one
of these wells must be within 10-feet of, and in the
confirmed downgradient position from, the tank pit. It is
preferable that two of the wells, however, are downgradient
of the pit;

3) Please allow a minimum of 24-hours to pass between well
development and sampling. A period of 72-hours is
preferred. '

Field activities should begin no later than 30-days from the date of
this letter, or by November 7, 1990. We will expect to receive a
copy of the TPE report documenting the results of this phase of work
within 30-days following completion of field activities.
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Mr. Anthony Pettiti

RE: 19592 Center Street
October 8, 1990
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Please notify this office when work is scheduled to begin. Should
you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
415/271-4320. :

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Bcb Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
John Mrakovich, TPE
Liz Hasse, Esd.
files
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August 16, 1990

Mr. Anthony Pettiti
Anthony's Auto Service
19592 Center Street
Castro Valley, CA 24546

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT; ESTATE OF JOHN G.
PETTITI, 19592 CENTER STREET, CASTRO VALLEY: REQUEST FOR
PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT (PSA) PROPOSAL

Dear Mr. Pettiti:

This Department has completed review of the report of laboratory
analyses, as submitted under Tank Protect Engineering cover dated
August 7, 1990. This report documents the analyses performed upon
soil samples collected July 12, 1990 during the closure of three (3)
fuel underground storage tanks (UST) and one (1) waste oil UST.

The results of laboratory analyses indicate that substantial
contamination is present in native soils which underlie the fuel UST
cluster. Concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G) were as high as 3,200 parts per million (ppm) in sample
S-2-E. Other samples collected from the fuel UST pit ranged from
nondetectable (<1.0 ppm) to 2,500 ppm TPH-G. Observations made
during removal of the fuel tanks indicated that native soil below
these tanks, particularly toward the southern end of the excavation,
was discolored. These soils exhibited the distinct odor of weathered
and, below the southern-most UST, fresh gasoline. Native soils
uncovered in this excavation are primarily sands and pebbly sands.
Such materials are generally highly permeable and exhibit high rates
of transmissivity.

Additionally, the waste oil UST had several holes in the welded seam
at the low end of the tank. The soil sample collected from below
this tank did not show the presence of TPH, total oil and grease
(TOG}, or halogenated hydrocarbons at or below the respective limits
of detection; however, detectable concentrations of the volatile
compounds benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) were
found. Native soil below this tank is similar to that indicated
below the fuel tanks.
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Mr. Anthony Pettiti

RE: Pettiti Estate, 19592 Center Street
August 16, 1990

Page 2 of 4

As a result of the noted observations made at the time of closure and
the results of laboratory analyses, it is evident that an
unauthorized release of hazardous materials from the UST systems has
occurred at this site. Consequently, you are requested to perform
additional investigative work to ensure that there has not been an
impact to ground water underlying this site. This preliminary site
assessment (PSA) will help to define the vertical and lateral impact
upon ground water and scils resulting from any releases from the
tanks prior to their removal. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to determine an appropriate course of
action to remediate the site. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A.

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain

- professional services of a reputable environmental/geotechnical
firm. Your respon51b111ty is to have the consultant submit for
review a proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting
the criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached
Appendix A.

This Department will oversee the site assessment and remediation for
the Pettiti estate. This oversight will include our review and
comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches. The issuance of well drilling permits,
however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7. The RWQCB may choose to take over as
lead agency if it is determined following the completion of the
initial assessment that there has been a substantial impact upon
ground water.

This PSA proposal is due within 30 days of the date of this letter,

or by September 17, 1990. Once this proposal has been reviewed

and approved, work should commence no later than October 17,

Accompanying; this: proposalvmnst“be@a check“payable*t0x
v.t

A report must be submitted within 30 days after the completion of
this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports must be submitted
guarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off". Such
quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter (i.e., November 1, February 1, May 1, and August

1).
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Mr. Anthony Pettiti

RE: Pettiti Estate, 19592 Center Street
August 16, 1990

Page 3 of 4

The referenced quarterly reports should describe the status of the
investigation and must include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations and
data, boring and well construction logs, water level data,
chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples
collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compeonent, geologic cross sections, etc.

© Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or
-Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to
respond or a late response could result in the referral of this case
to the RWQCB for enforcement, possibly subjecting the responsible
party to civil penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per day. Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the
RWOCB.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please call me at 415/271-4320.

dows Materials Specialist

enclosure
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Mr. Anthony Pettiti

RE: Pettiti Estate, 19592 Center Street
August 16, 1990
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cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health

Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Lester Feldman, RWQCB

Howard Hatayama, DHS

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department

Marc Zomorodi, Tank Protect Engineering

Liz Hasse, Esqg.

files
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May 16, 1990

Mr. Anthony Pettiti
Anthony's Auto Service
19592 Center Street
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: ESTATE OF JOHN G. PETTITI: REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 19592 GROVE
WAY, CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dear Mr. Pettiti:

This letter shall serve to summarize the facts and issues discussed,
and the course of action agreed upon, during the May 11, 1990 meeting
between: yourself, as executor of the John G. Pettiti estate and
owner of Anthony's Auto Service; Messrs. Doug Licciani and Pat
Leonard; Ms. Liz Hasse, your attorney; and, this author, representing
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division.

As you will recall, the focus of this meeting was to establish what
options are available to you with regards to bringing the underground
storage tanks (UST) at the referenced site into compliance with
Chapter 6.7 of the California Health and Safety Code and Subchapter
16 of Title 23, California Code of Requlations (CCR). This
Department is concerned that the USTs at this site are not properly
monitored following an approved alternative ocutlined under Section
2641 (c), 23 CCR. Specifically, records documenting the successful
completion of yearly tank tests and daily inventory reconciliation,
essential components of such an approvable UST monitoring regime, are
not producible. Without such documentation, we are not confident
that the tanks and appurtenant piping systems are "tight",
particularly in light of the fact that these tanks are likely 30 or
so years old.

As we understand the facts, the subject property was purchased by
your father, John G. Pettiti, from an undisclosed party in or around
April 1986. A prepurchase environmental assessment, often termed a
"due diligence assessment", was not performed before ownership of the
property changed hands. As we further understand, the USTs have not
been tested since April 1986, nor are records available to you to
document whether the tanks were tested at any time prior to this
date.



| o ¢

Mr. Anthony Pettiti

RE: 19592 Grove Way, Castro Valley
May 16, 1990

Page 2 of 3

We further understand that Trick Racing Gas "operated" the fuel UST
system sometime after Mr., Pettiti purchased the property in 1986,
although you were apparently sole proprietor and tenant of the
facility as owner of Anthony's Auto Service. Apparently an agreement
was reached with Trick Racing Gas (Company) whereby you would
dispense (sell) fuel and be compensated from this company for this
activity on a per-gallon throughput basis. You indicated during the
May 11 meeting that this activity has since ceased and the fuel USTs
are nearly empty. The waste oil UST apparently does still contain
waste oil. We understand that there are currently no plans to
continue the storage of motor vehicle fuel in the USTs in the near
future.

As was brought to this Department's attention during the May 11l
meeting, your father, John G. Pettiti, is recently deceased. We
understand that you have been named as executor of the John G.
Pettiti estate which is scheduled to enter probate proceedings
sometime during or around the week of May 13, 1990. The probate
process is expected to entail several weeks or months.

We understand that vou are currently contemplating your future plans
for this site. Several available options were discussed during the
May 11 meeting which may include, among others, the following:

1) Selling the site "as is" for the continued use as a motor
vehicle fueling station/repair shop:

2) Removing the above-ground and below-ground improvements
(i.e., building, USTs, product piping, utilities, etc.) and
grading the lot in preparation for the eventual construction
of a commercial building:;

3) Removing all improvements (as in item 2, above), petitioning
for a zoning change to residential, and constructing an
appropriate residential development;

4) Removing all improvements (as in items 2 and 3, above),
grading the lot, and selling the property as a "developable"
commercial property; or,

5) Removing the below-ground improvements and continuing to
operate the site as an automotive repair facility.
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Mr. Anthony Pettiti

RE: 19592 Grove Way, Castro Valley
May 16, 1990

Page 3 of 3

To facilitate your ability to explore the potential of this property
and, at the same time, temporarlly stave off the statutory
requlrements for UST testing and monitoring, you have been granted a
periocd of 30 days to submit a Letter of Intent indicating what your
plans will be. This letter should clearly define your plans for this
site and include whether you seek approval to:

o} Maintain active use of the USTs, entailing the need to
actively monitor the tanks (i.e., inventory reconciliation,
plpellne leak detectors, integrity tests, and (possible)
monitoring wells:;

o Temporary closure of the USTs pursuant to Section 2671, 23
CCR, applicable only if the tanks will resume storage of
hazardous substances within 2 years; or,

o Permanent closure of the USTs pursuant to Section 2672, 23
CCR.

Your Letter of Intent is expected within 30 days of the May 11
meeting, or by June 11, 1990. Should you have any dquestions,
please call me at 415/271-4320.

dous~Materials Specialist
850S:sos

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health

Department

Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Lester Feldman, RWQCB

Howard Hatayama, DHS

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department

Liz Hasse, Esq.

Doug Licciani

files





